

#### TENNESSEE AUCTIONEER COMMISSION 500 JAMES ROBERTSON PARKWAY NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 615-741-1831

# Commission Teleconference Minutes for March 16, 2020 Davy Crockett Tower

The Tennessee Auctioneer Commission met on March 16, 2020 via teleconference. Director Kopchak called the meeting to order at 10:07 a.m. and the following business was transacted:

**COMMISSION MEMBERS PRESENT:** John Thorpe, Randy Lowe, Jeff Morris, Kimball Sterling

COMMISSION MEMBERS ABSENT: None

**STAFF MEMBERS PRESENT:** Glenn Kopchak, Anna Matlock, Roxana Gumucio, Robert Hunter, and Angela Nelson

## **ROLL CALL**

Director Kopchak called the meeting to order at 10:07 a.m. Director Kopchak took roll and established that a quorum was present.

## NOTICE OF MEETING

Director Kopchak read the notice of the meeting into the record as follows: "Notice of the March 16, 2020 meeting of the Auctioneer Commission was posted to the website on March 5, 2020."

## STATEMENT OF NECESSITY

Ms. Matlock read the statement of the necessity into the record. Mr. Sterling made a motion to accept the statement of necessity. This was seconded by Mr. Morris. The motion carried by unanimous roll call vote.

### AGENDA

Chairman Thorpe made a motion to adopt the agenda as written. This was seconded by Mr. Lowe. The motion carried by unanimous roll call vote.

### LEGAL

### Amendment to Rule 0160-01-.12(5)

Ms. Matlock read rule 0160-01.12(5) for the record as follows: "All sponsoring auctioneers shall reside in the same state as his/her apprentice auctioneer(s). However, in appropriate cases, upon

good cause being shown, the Commission may waive this rule". Ms. Matlock stated that this rule will be struck, removing the residency requirement.

Director Kopchak stated that the public had been invited to participate in this teleconference and asked if there were any members of the public on the call who would like to speak. There being none, Director Kopchak turned the proceedings back over to the Commission to vote on the rule.

Chairman Thorpe made a motion to accept the removal of rule 0160-01.12(5). This was seconded by Mr. Sterling. The motion carried by unanimous roll call vote.

### ADJOURNMENT

Mr. Lowe made a motion to adjourn the meeting. This was seconded by Mr. Morris. The motion carried by unanimous roll call vote. The meeting adjourned at 10:17 a.m.